
 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  Contact: Jane Creer 

Committee Secretary 
Wednesday, 11 July 2018 at 10.00 am  Direct : 020-8379-4093 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4093 
 E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
Councillors :  Chris Bond (Chair), Tolga Aramaz and Jim Steven 
 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda. 
 

3. COFFEE BREAK EXPRESS LTD, 792 GREEN LANES, LONDON N21 2SH  
(REPORT NO. 43)  (Pages 1 - 26) 

 
 Application for a new premises licence. 

 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 27 - 52) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 30 

May 2018 and Wednesday 6 June 2018. 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018/19 REPORT NO. 43 
 

 
Agenda - Part 

 
Item 

 

COMMITTEE: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
11 July 2018 
 
REPORT OF : 
Principal Licensing Officer 
 
LEGISLATION : 
Licensing Act 2003 

SUBJECT: 
Application for a new premises licence  
 
PREMISES: 
Coffee Break Express Ltd, 792 Green 
Lanes, LONDON, N21 2SH. 
 
WARD: 
Winchmore Hill 
 

 
 
 

1. LICENSING HISTORY: 
 
1.1 This is the first application submitted by Mr Ali Ekber Sahin or anyone previously 

at Coffee Break.  
 

 

2 THIS APPLICATION: 
 

2.1 On 21 May 2018 an application was made by Mr Ali Ekber Sahin for a new 
Premises Licence at Coffee Break, 792 Green Lanes, LONDON, N21 2SH. 

 
2.2 The application seeks: 

2.2.1 Hours the premises are open to the public: 6:30 to 23:00 daily. 

2.2.2 Supply of alcohol (On supply): 11:00 to 22:30 daily. 

 

 
2.3 Each of the Responsible Authorities were consulted in respect of the 

application. 
 
2.4 A copy of the application is attached as Annex 1. 
 

 
 
3 RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS: 
 
3.1 Other Persons: Representation has been made, against the application, by 

local residents, and are referred to as IP2 and IP3. The grounds of 
representation include the prevention of crime & disorder; the prevention of 
public nuisance: public safety and the prevention of children from harm. 

 
3.2 A further representation from IP1 was originally received, but have not given 

consent for it to be passed on the applicant, or included in the report, so 
cannot be included as a valid representation. However, a redacted version 
was sent to the applicant for their information only. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



3.3 A copy of the IP2 representation is attached as Annex 2. 
 

3.4 A copy of the IP3 representation is attached as Annex 3. 
 

3.5 The applicant responded to the representations made by the IPs and is 
attached as Annex 4.  
 

3.6 The Licensing Authority and Metropolitan Police made representations in 
respect of this application, namely seeking modification of conditions. The 
applicant has agreed the conditions, and subsequently the representations 
have been withdrawn.  

 
 
4 PROPOSED LICENCE CONDITIONS: 
 
4.1 The conditions arising from this application are attached as Annex 5.  
 
 
 
5 RELEVANT LAW, GUIDANCE & POLICIES: 
 
5.1 The paragraphs below are extracted from either: 
5.1.1 the Licensing Act 2003 (‘Act’); or 
5.1.2 the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State to the Hom
[...]
disputed areas [Guid 9.37].  

 
7.2 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing 

objectives in the overall interests of the local community, the Sub-Committee 
must give appropriate weight to: 

7.2.1 the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;  
7.2.2 the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 

parties;  
7.2.3 the guidance; and  
7.2.4 its own statement of licensing policy [Guid 9.38]. 
 
7.3 Having heard all of the representations (from all parties) the Sub-Committee 

must take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The steps are:  

7.3.1 to grant the application subject to the mandatory conditions and such 
conditions as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives; 

7.3.2 to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates; 

7.3.3 to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; 
7.3.4 to reject the application [Act s.18]. 
 
 
 

Background Papers:  
None other than any identified within the 
report.  
 
Contact Officer :  
Ellie Green on 020 8379 8543 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



ó

"'infKl {tqr: Q"* o698"ç
:;:

Application for a premises licence to bö'granted

under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

U Ali Sahin
(Insert name(s) of applicant)

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part I below (the premises) and l/we are making this application to
[...]
any image. 
(5) Provide good quality images. 
(6) Operate under existing light levels within and outside the premises. 
(7) Have the recording device located in a secure area or locked cabinet. 
(8) Have a monitor to review images and recorded picture quality. 
(9) Be regularly maintained to ensure continuous quality of image capture and 

retention. 
(10) Have signage displayed in the customer area to advise that CCTV is in 

operation. 
(11) Digital images must be kept for 28 days. 
(12) Police or authorised local authority employees will have access to 

images at any reasonable time. 
(13) All staff engaged in the sale/supply of alcohol shall be trained to 

operate the CCTV system and download images/footage upon request by 
Police or authorised local authority employees. 

(14) The equipment must have a suitable export method, e.g. CD/DVD writer 
so that the police can make an evidential copy of the data they require. This 
data should be in the native file format, to ensure that no image quality is lost 
when making the copy. If this format is non-standard (i.e. manufacturer 
proprietary) then the manufacturer should supply the replay software to 
ensure that the video on the CD can be replayed by the police on a standard 
computer. Immediate copies must be made available to Police or authorised 
local authority employees on request. 

 
 

11. Alcohol shall only be sold ancillary to a meal purchased at the premises. 

 

12. Alcohol shall only be served to people taking table meals or waiting to be 
seated for a meal. 

 
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 
Not applicable 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 30.5.2018 

 

- 415 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 30 MAY 2018 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Derek Levy, Vicki Pite and Jim Steven 
 
ABSENT  

 
OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer), Antonia Makanjuola 

(Legal Services Representative), Metin Halil (Democratic 
Services) 

  
Also Attending: Hakema Kharoti, Senior Parks & Business Officer. 

On behalf of Mad Husky Events Ltd: 
Ms Liza-Marie O’Sullivan, Director of Mad Husky Events Ltd 
Mr Vince Parker, Noise Consultant, Vanguardia 
Mr Gary Buys, Saber Security 
Ms Bo-Eun Jung, Poppleston Allen Instructed Counsel, Three 
Raymond Buildings 
Kerry McGowan, Poppleston Allen Solicitors 
On behalf of the Interested Parties: 
Mr & Mrs Summerfield (IP1) 
Mr Alan White and Mr Colin Bull, Chalk Lane Area Residents 
Association (IP3). 
1 councillor attending to observe – Cllr Tolga Aramaz 
 

 
577   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Levy as Chair welcomed all those present and explained the order 
of the meeting. 
 
 
578   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
NOTED that there were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
579   
TRENT PARK, COCKFOSTERS ROAD, EN4 0PS  (REPORT NO. 2)  
 
 

Page 27 Agenda Item 4



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 30.5.2018 

 

- 416 - 

RECEIVED the application made by Mad Husky Events Ltd at the premises 
known as and situated at Trent Park, Cockfosters Road, EN4 0PS for a new 
time limited Premises Licence.     
 
NOTED 
 
1. The Introductory statement of Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, 

including: 
a. The application was made by Mad Husky Events Limited for a 

time limited new premises licence for Trent Park, Cockfosters 
Road, EN4 0PS, for Saturday 4 August 2018. 

b. The application sought hours of 11:00 to 22:30 on Saturday 4 
August 2018, with regulated entertainment to cease 30 minutes 
before the close, and sale of alcohol to cease 45 minutes before 
the close. 

c. Similar applications had been made by Found Series Limited in 
2015 and 2016 including an application made by Mad Husky 
Events Limited in 2017. 

d. Four representations had been made by local residents and 
groups, all against the grant of the application. Written 
representations were shown in Annex 3 – 6, from page 27 of the 
report a
[...]
e. This would minimise 
impact on the park itself. 
In response by the applicant, the council were contacted to ask 
whether they should continue to de-rig in light of adverse 
weather conditions and they were asked to continue, last year. 

6. The summary statement by Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, 
including: 

a. Having heard the representations from all parties, it was for the 
Licensing Sub-Committee (LSC) to consider whether this new 
application was appropriate and in support of licensing 
objectives. 

b. The steps which the LSC may make were set out in Para 7 of 
the report. 

c. Relevant guidance and policy were highlighted, as set out in 
para 5 of the report. 

7. The summary statement of the interested parties, including:  
a. A sound procedure was required to be completed.  
b. This was an alien event to the park. It’s difficult for pedestrians, 

in the milling crowds, who don’t have a place to go and is 
uncomfortable especially at night. This was a suburban park and 
not Glastonbury or the Isle of Wight and the event did not fit into 
this park. 

c. Many of the same problems had occurred as in Leys Gardens 
(last year), notably after the event had closed. Dispersal would 
be made worse at this year’s event because Snakes Lane is not 
being used and by guiding large crowds of people to 
underground stations will make it difficult for people to get to 
where they are going. 

d. The proposed car park and taxi rank is un-workable. Dispersal 
and traffic management is critical and they thought that the 
application had come to the committee too early or the 
information provided is too late. 

e. There was an issue with policing, as people dispersing towards 
the east would be straying into Barnet’s Police area which is 
only 50 yards from Enfield’s Police area. The local 

Page 41



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 30.5.2018 

 

- 430 - 

neighbourhood policing team had denied knowledge of the event 
going ahead this year. 

f. Policing after the event has ended would create a huge 
dispersal problem with people hanging around the area, 
drinking, urinating, etc and is a public order risk. The problem is 
compounded where people used local roads as taxi pick up 
point locations (last year). 

g. Planning documents reflecting that extra portable toilets would 
be installed at this year’s event, makes things look nice but living 
in the modern era, reality is very different. Urination in public 
spaces would continue and this was not the right event to hold in 
the park. 

h. The applicant advised that this was a 1 day event which did not 
take place well into the early hours. It was not unusual to say 
that a license is granted subject to plans being approved by a 
relevant body. Although the documents are not complete, there 
are ongoing discussions with SAG and the event will not take 
place until the remainder of documents are finalised and 
approved. 

8. The summary statement on behalf of the applicant, including: 
a. The applicant had been in constant contact with all of the 

responsible authorities to ensure that this event is done 
responsibly, considerately and safely. 

b. The applicant had gone over and beyond what they have to do. 
Security personnel is usually 1 per 100 for this type of event, the 
organisers are suggesting 1 per 60, almost double. 

c. As reported, there are no representations from the responsible 
authorities and are happy to continue to work with the applicant 
for this event. They had proved they can run the event in the 
past. 

d. They had identified issues that had occurred and set out what 
measures they are putting in place to ensure that those are not 
repeated.  

e. It was in the applicant’s interest to make this event work as they 
want to continue to hold this event in the future. They take their 
responsibilities very seriously. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. In accordance with the principles of Section 100(a) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
for this item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 
The Panel retired, with the legal representative and committee 
administrator, to consider the application further and then the meeting 
reconvened in public. 

Page 42



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 30.5.2018 

 

- 431 - 

 
2. The Chairman made the following statement: 
 
“Having considered all the written and oral submissions from parties, both 
present and those unavailable to attend today’s hearing, the Licensing Sub-
Committee resolved to grant the application in full, but with modified and 
additional conditions. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee noted the well- articulated objections and 
genuine concerns from residents who come from the local area. However it 
was nevertheless persuaded that the applicant had taken appropriate steps 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
In particular, in learning from issues arising from previous years’ events, the 
applicant has changed its security advisors, added a second layer of security 
presence for ingress and egress from the Park, has negotiated more active 
involvement from Transport for London and British Transport Police, and for 
there to be enhanced and better trained marshals’ positioned at strategic 
residential locations, including east of Cockfosters station. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee was further satisfied by the assertion that 
additional portaloos will be positioned on the routes between the park exit and 
the controlled dispersal zone towards and at the station entrance. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee was concerned that many of these 
developments might have been better contained within a more developed 
Event Management Plan, even at this stage and had felt that the information 
we heard today about noise nuisance controls and measures, as well as the 
assurances that Parks staff would this year be located in the control room, 
would also have had more effect had they been incorporated into written 
submissions.  It is also regretted that the notice of the link to the drop box did 
not adequately prepare users for the absence of so many significant 
documents. 
 
For this reason, the Licensing Sub-Committee decided that in resolving to 
grant, it would modify the condition previously agreed between the Licensing  
Authority and the Applicant; and impose an additional time defined condition 
upon the submission of the Event Management Plan currently in progress. 

 
 

3. The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved that the application be granted 
in full, with a modification to Condition 2 and the addition of a new Condition 3. 
 
 
 
580   
TRENT PARK, COCKFOSTERS ROAD, EN4 0PS  (REPORT NO. 3)  
 

Page 43



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 30.5.2018 

 

- 432 - 

 
RECEIVED the application made by Mr Dennis Tawiah for  the Ghana family 
festival  at the premises known as and situated at Trent Park, Cockfosters 
Road, EN4 0PS. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Representations had been withdrawn for this application. However, it was 

too late in the timeframe to remove it from the process and LSC have 
made a statement below. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. In accordance with the principles of Section 100(a) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
for this item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 
The Panel retired, with the legal representative and committee 
administrator, to consider the application further and then the meeting 
reconvened in public. 
 

2. The Chairman made the following statement: 
 
“This notice is a formal determination of the application, required because 
representations made against it were withdrawn too late into the time frame 
required for the matter to be dropped altogether and /or granted under 
delegated powers.  The LSC welcomes the fact that mediation was 
successful, such that a full hearing was no longer required; and is therefore in 
a position to resolve that the Application be granted in full”. 
 
 
 
581   
TRENT PARK, COCKFOSTERS ROAD, EN4 0PS  (REPORT NO. 4)  
 
 
NOTED. 
 

1. Representations had been withdrawn and this application was 
therefore not considered at the hearing. 

 
 
582   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 

Page 44



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 30.5.2018 

 

- 433 - 

RECEIVED the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on Wednesday 25 April 2018. 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on Wednesday 25 April 2018 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 6.6.2018 

 

- 441 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 6 JUNE 2018 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Derek Levy, Vicki Pite and Jim Steven 
 
ABSENT  

 
OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer), Dina Boodhun (Legal 

Services Representative), Jane Creer (Democratic Services) 
  
Also Attending: On behalf of the applicant: 

Jessica Hudsley, Production Manager 
and 3 representatives of CTCA (Council of Turkish Cypriot 
Associations) 
Also 2 officers and 1 councillor attending to observe 
 

 
590   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Levy as Chair welcomed all those present and explained the order 
of the meeting, noting that although the objector was not present at the 
hearing their objections were set out in the agenda pack and would be given 
as much weight as if they were present. 
 
 
591   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
NOTED there were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
592   
ENFIELD PLAYING FIELDS, GREAT CAMBRIDGE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 
3SD  (REPORT NO. 5)  
 
 
RECEIVED the application made by CTCA (Council of Turkish Cypriot 
Associations) for a new Premises Licence situated at Enfield Playing Fields, 
Great Cambridge Road, Enfield, EN1 3SD. 
 
NOTED 
 

Page 47



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 6.6.2018 

 

- 442 - 

1. The introductory statement of Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, 
including: 
a. This application was for a time limited new premises licence and was 

made by CTCA (Council of Turkish Cypriot Associations) in respect of 
Enfield Playing Fields on Sunday 17 June 2018. 

b. A maximum capacity of 10,000 at any one time was specified. 
c. The hours open to the public applied for were 11:00 to 20:00. 
d. The application did not seek any sale of alcohol. 
e. Enfield Playing Fields has an existing licence in place permitting some 

activities and up to 23:00 daily. Due to the large numbers attending, it 
was considered best practice for a time limited licence to be in place 
separately. 

f. There was one objection, from a local resident, against grant. The 
written objection, and subsequent correspondence, was set out in 
Annex 2 of the report. The objection was based on all four of the 
licensing objectives. The written applicant response was set out in 
Annex 3. 

g. The CTCA have worked with LB Enfield in respect of the event. 
h. The Licensing Authority initially made representations in respect of the 

application seeking modification of a condition. That condition had been 
agreed by the applicant and so the objection was withdrawn. The 
Licensing Authority had not objected to the times or activities. 

i. The Metropolitan Police had no objections. 
j. Unfortunately, the local resident who made representation, IP1, was 

unable to attend this hearing, but assurance was given that written 
representations carried as much weight as attendance in person. 

k. Also in attendance at this hearing were Jessica Hudsley from the event 
management, and three representatives of CTCA. 

 
2. The statement of Jessica Hudsley, Production Manager, including: 

a. She had provid
[...]
les had died down, it was planned to use both accesses as egress 
towards the end of the day. There had been discussion about the use 
of Ladysmith Road access, but that would be clear for emergency 
access all day and would not be impacted by event ingress and egress. 

c. Councillor Pite asked about security checking: whether there would be 
checks at every entrance and a zero tolerance approach. This was 
confirmed as the case, and that security would be airport style and 
include bag searches. There would be zero tolerance on any 
beverages being brought into the event. That would also reduce the 
risk of acid attacks. The Police had also suggested that amnesty bins 
be placed at all entrances. They would also have the presence of five 
or six operatives from the Metropolitan Police Turkish Association who 
would be placed at the entrances. 

d. In response to the Chair’s queries about ticketing, it was confirmed that 
though the event last year had been free, this year’s was ticketed. So 
far 900 tickets had been sold. Also there had been an impact from 
another section of the community holding their own event recently. 
However, there was confidence that the event would attract sufficient 
numbers and that attendees were more likely to buy tickets closer to 
the event date. There would also be heavy advertising in the coming 
days. There had been an intention not to sell tickets at the entrance so 
that it could be monitored who was buying tickets, but some tickets 
would be held on the door in case local residents wished to come to the 
event and they would be welcome to do so and not be turned away. 

e. In response to the Chair’s further queries about estimated numbers of 
attendees, it was advised that figures could not be extrapolated from 
the previous year’s event as that was a different location, with different 
advertising and pricing. 

 
4. The closing statement of Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, including: 

a. Having heard the representations from the applicant and read the 
representations from IP1 it was for the Licensing Sub Committee to 
take such steps as it considered appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The steps may be to grant the application in full, to 
grant in part or to refuse the application. 

Page 49



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 6.6.2018 

 

- 444 - 

b. Relevant law, guidance and policies were set out in para 5 of the 
officers’ report. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. In accordance with the principles of Section 100(a) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
for this item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 
The Panel retired, with the legal representative and committee 
administrator, to consider the application further and then the meeting 
reconvened in public. 
 

2. The Chairman made the following statement: 
 

“The Licensing Sub Committee (LSC) determined that the applicant 
had made its case in full in the written submission describing all the 
steps it proposes to take to support the licensing objectives. 
 
In addition the detailed explanation provided to the Interested Party 
comprehensively reinforced these steps by way of repetition and 
elaboration in such a way as would hopefully reassure the objector – as 
it did this panel – that the licensing objectives are fully supported and 
being promoted appropriately. 
 
This LSC did however have a few previously unanswered questions 
upon which it sought clarity with regard to the Event Management Plan, 
but was satisfied by the answers and also by the robustness of the 
newly agreed and additional condition, and the responsibilities it 
confers upon the applicant in dealing with the concerns over those 
issues.” 
 

3. The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved that the application be granted 
in full as follows: 

 
1. The premises licence to be time limited for Sunday 17 June 2018. 
2. The maximum capacity at any one time is 10,000. 
3. Hours the premises are open to the public: Sunday 11:00 to 20:00. 
4. Live music (outdoors): Sunday 11:00 to 20:00. 
5. Recorded music (outdoors): Sunday 11:00 to 20:00. 
6. Performance of Dance (outdoors): Sunday 11:00 to 20:00. 
7. Plays (outdoors): Sunday 11:00 to 20:00. 

 
Conditions (in accordance with Annex 4): 
Conditions 1 to 2. 

 

Page 50



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 6.6.2018 

 

- 445 - 

 
 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 COFFEE BREAK EXPRESS LTD, 792 GREEN LANES, LONDON N21 2SH  (REPORT NO. 43)
	2. Application form and plan
	3. Annex 2 IP2 Representation
	4. Annex 3 IP3 Representation
	5. Annex 4 Response from Applicant to IP Representations
	6. Annex 5 Coffee Break Conditions final

	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes , 06/06/2018 Licensing Sub-Committee






Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 11.7.2018 

 

- 471 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 11 JULY 2018 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Chris Bond, Tolga Aramaz and Jim Steven 
 
ABSENT  

 
OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer), Antonia Makanjuola 

(Legal Services Representative), Jane Creer (Democratic 
Services) 

  
Also Attending: Mr Ali Ekber Sahin and Ms Lale Karakus on behalf of the 

applicant 
Mrs Margaret Michael, Interested Party 
Also 2 officers and 1 councillor attending to observe 
 

 
620   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Bond as Chair welcomed all those present and explained the order 
of the meeting. 
 
 
621   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
NOTED there were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
622   
COFFEE BREAK EXPRESS LTD, 792 GREEN LANES, LONDON N21 2SH  
(REPORT NO. 43)  
 
 
RECEIVED the application made by Mr Ali Ekber Sahin for the premises 
situated at Coffee Break Express Ltd, 792 Green Lanes, London, N21 2SH for 
a new Premises Licence. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introductory statement of Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, 

including: 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 11.7.2018 

 

- 472 - 

a. This application was for a new premises licence for Coffee Break 
Express Limited, by Mr Ali Ekber Sahin. 

b. The premises was a coffee shop at the end of a commercial parade, 
but there were residential roads surrounding it. 

c. The application sought opening hours of 6:30am to 11:00pm daily, and 
alcohol on supplies 11:00am to 10:30pm. 

d. Mr Sahin would also be the designated premises supervisor. 
e. Interested party IP2 was present at this hearing, and another local 

resident referred to as IP3 was expected but had not arrived. Both 
these interested parties were against the grant of the application. Their 
written representations were included in the report as Annex 2 and 3. 
The objections were based on all four of the licensing objectives. 

f. A written response from the applicant was included in the report as 
Annex 4. 

g. The Police and the Licensing Authority had originally sought 
representations in respect of modification of conditions. Those 
conditions sought were subsequently agreed by the applicant and the 
representations were withdrawn. The agreed conditions were set out in 
Annex 5. 
 

2. The statement of Mrs Margaret Michael (IP2), including: 
a. She had not found out about this application until one day before the 

consultation was ending, and quickly sent an email to Licensing Team. 
b. She did not consider there was any reason for a coffee shop to sell 

alcohol, or to open until 11:00pm. 
c. There were already five pubs in the vicinity, including her own pub On 

Broadway, and the Three Wishes. 
 

3. Mrs Michael responded to questions as follows: 
a. In response to the Chair’s queries regarding her concerns, Mrs Michael 

advised that the premises had been very successful selling food and 
coffee, but now suddenly wanted to sell alcohol and to play live music. 
The Three Wishes pub was already a live music venue every weekend. 
Coffee Break Express was not even a restaurant, and this application 
did not seem to fit in with this premises. She had also spoken to people 
who lived nearer to the premises, including in the new build flats 
opposite, and they were shocked and appalled at the proposed 
opening hours and provision of music. If she had been aware of the 
application earlier she could have brought it to more people’s attention. 
There did not appear to be much awareness of the application locally. 
The notice was not in a position where people passed by and could not 
easily be read as it was blocked by tables and chairs. 

b. Ellie Green confirmed that the Licensing Authority were satisfied that 
the application had been dealt with in accordance with the regulations, 
including 28 days’ consultation and display of blue notices as required. 
There was no requirement to write to local residents. She also 
confirmed that legislation did not require an application for live music as 
this was permitted for any premises that provided alcohol. 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 11.7.2018 

 

- 473 - 

 
4. The statement of Ms Lale Karakus on behalf of the applicant, including: 

a. In respect of the application notices, three had been displayed in total, 
including one on the premises frontage. These were all clear and in 
size 16 font. Notification was also printed in the local newspaper. 
Anyone with concerns were free to make those known. 

b. Music would be played at a very low volume and would only be heard 
by people dining in the café. Her client was not trying to convert the 
venue into a pub. 

 
5. Ms Karakus and Mr Sahin responded to questions as follows: 

a. In response to Mrs Michael’s further queries regarding the difficulty of 
passers by to easily see the application notices, it was confirmed that 
the notices had been displayed on both sides of the shop’s windows 
and at the entrance. 

b. In response to the Chair’s queries, it was confirmed that the applicant 
accepted all the proposed conditions; that alcohol would only be served 
to customers seated and having a meal purchased at the premises; 
and that CCTV requirements would be met. 

c. In response to the Chair’s question regarding the experience of the 
applicant, it was confirmed this was his first business, but that he had 
been running it for four years. 

d. In response to Councillor Aramaz’s queries, it was confirmed that the 
venue had closed previously at 18:30 / 19:00 and had not had any live 
music before, but had a licence for music on the radio. This request for 
later hours, sale of alcohol and for background music resulted mainly 
from customer demands. 
 

6.  The closing statement of Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, 
including: 
a. Having heard all the representations, it was for the Licensing Sub 

Committee to take such steps as it considered appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. The potential steps were set out 
in para 7 of the officers’ report. 

b. Relevant law, guidance and policies were set out in para 5 of the 
officers’ report.  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. In accordance with the principles of Section 100(a) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
for this item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 
The Panel retired, with the legal representative and committee 
administrator, to consider the application further and then the meeting 
reconvened in public. 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 11.7.2018 

 

- 474 - 

 
2. The Chairman made the following statement: 
 

“The Licensing Sub Committee (LSC), having listened to and read the 
objections by residents and local businesses, have decided to agree to 
this application with added conditions as outlined in Annex 5. 
 
The LSC is content that this application with added conditions fulfils the 
Council’s aims and objectives.” 
 

3. The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved that the application be granted 
in full as follows: 

 
(i) Hours the premises are open to the public: from 06:30 to 23:00 

daily. 
(ii) Supply of alcohol (on supplies only): from 11:00 to 22:30. 

 
Conditions in accordance with Annex 5. 

 
 
623   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
RECEIVED the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub Committee held 
on Wednesday 30 May and Wednesday 6 June 2018. 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub Committee 
held on Wednesday 30 May and Wednesday 6 June 2018 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 


